

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kari Cathryn O’Keeffe,)	
)	
Plaintiff, Appellee,)	
and Cross-Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	Supreme Court No. 20190379
)	District Court No. 09-2015-DM-837
Timothy Michael O’Keeffe,)	
)	
Defendant, Appellant,)	
And Cross-Appellee.)	

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER ENTERED ON DECEMBER 1, 2019, AND ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT AND MOTION TO STRIKE IMPROPERLY FILED DOCUMENTS, DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM PAYMENT OF SPOUSAL SUPPORT AND AWARDING PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY’S FEES, FROM CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, HONORABLE BRADLEY A. CRUFF, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Patti J. Jensen, #04328
GALSTAD, JENSEN & McCANN, PA
411 2nd Street Northwest, Suite D
PO Box 386
East Grand Forks MN 56721
Telephone: (218) 773-9729
Facsimile: (218) 773-8950
Email: pjensen@gjmlaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE AND
CROSS-APPELLANT**

Table of Contents

Page/Paragraph

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	¶1
Issue 1: Whether the district court properly found Kari’s spousal support was rehabilitative rather than permanent in nature	¶1
Issue 2: Whether the district court properly awarded conduct based attorney’s fees to Kari.	¶2
Issue 3: Whether the district court erred as a matter of law when it determined that the parties’ agreement that the spousal support awarded to Kari was nonmodifiable as to amount and duration failed to meet the exception “unless otherwise agreed by the parties in writing” of Subsection 3 under N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1.	¶3
Statement of the Case	¶4
Statement of the Facts	¶20
Argument and Statement of Authority	¶30
Issue 1: The district court’s determination that the nonmodifiable spousal support the parties agreed upon in their Stipulation was rehabilitative was a product of a proper view of the applicable law, supported by the evidence and a mistake in result has not been made	¶30
Issue 2: The district court did not err by awarding Kari attorney’s fees incurred in this proceeding	¶59
Issue 3: The district court erred as a matter of law when it determined that the parties’ agreement that awarded nonmodifiable spousal support to Kari failed to meet the exception “unless otherwise agreed by the parties in writing” of Subsection 3 under N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1	¶70
Conclusion	¶90
Certification	¶91
Request for Oral Argument	¶92

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<u>NORTH DAKOTA CASES</u>	
<u>Amsbaugh v. Amsbaugh</u> , 2004 ND 11, 675 N.W.2d 601	61
<u>Bindas v. Bindas</u> , 2019 ND 56, 923 N.W.2d 803	71, 79, 84, 87
<u>Carr v. Carr</u> , 300 N.W.2d 40 (N.D. 1980)	39
<u>Christian v. Christian</u> , 2007 ND 196, 742 N.W.2d 819	41, 47, 63
<u>Christianson v. Christianson</u> , 2003 ND 186, 671 N.W.2d 801	37
<u>Dieterle v. Dieterle</u> , 2013 ND 71, 830 N.W.2d 571	40
<u>Fischer v. Fischer</u> , 139 N.W.2d 845 (N.D. 1966)	37
<u>Fox v. Fox</u> , 1999 ND 68, 592 N.W.2d 541	38, 41, 52
<u>Friesner v. Friesner</u> , 2019 ND 30, 921 N.W.2d 898	62, 63
<u>Greenwood v. Greenwood</u> , 1999 ND 126, 596 N.W.2d 317	38
<u>Heinle v. Heinle</u> , 2010 ND 5, 777 N.W.2d 590	66
<u>Heley v. Heley</u> , 506 N.W.2d 715 (N.D. 1993)	41
<u>Hoverson v. Hoverson</u> , 2013 ND 48, 828 N.W.2d 510	41
<u>Innis-Smith v. Innis-Smith</u> , 2018 ND 34, 905 N.W.2d 914	41
<u>Kelly v. Kelly</u> , 2011 ND 167, 806 N.W.2d 133	67
<u>Kienzle v. Selensky</u> , 2007 ND 167, 740 N.W.2d 393	72
<u>Klein v. Klein</u> , 2015 ND 236, 869 N.W.2d 750	40
<u>Lindberg v. Lindberg</u> , 2009 ND 136, 770 N.W.2d 252	36-37
<u>Lizakowski v. Lizakowski</u> , 2019 ND 177, 930 N.W.2d 609	61
<u>Markegard v. Willoughby</u> , 2019 ND 170, 930 N.W.2d 108	31, 35, 71, 80, 85, 87
<u>Marschner v. Marschner</u> , 2001 ND 4, 621 N.W.2d 339	53

<u>McDowell v. McDowell</u> , 2001 ND 176, 635 N.W.2d 139	41
<u>Mertz v. Mertz</u> , 2015 ND 13, 858 N.W.2d 292	37
<u>Neppel v. Neppel</u> , 528 N.W.2d 371 (N.D. 1995)	41
<u>Overland v. Overland</u> , 2008 ND 6, 744 N.W.2d 67	36, 37
<u>Pearson v. Pearson</u> , 2009 ND 154, 771 N.W.2d 288.....	36, 37, 41
<u>Reiser v. Reiser</u> , 2001 ND 6, 621 N.W.2d 348	66
<u>Rudh v. Rudh</u> , 517 N.W.2d 632 (N.D. 1994)	64
<u>Ruff v. Ruff</u> , 78 N.D. 775, 52 N.W.2d 107 (1952)	37
<u>Rustad v. Rustad</u> , 2013 ND 185, 838 N.W.2d 421.....	40
<u>Sack v. Sack</u> , 2006 ND 57, 711 N.W.2d 157.....	37
<u>Schoenwald v. Schoenwald</u> , 1999 ND 93, 593 N.W.2d 350.....	41
<u>Schultz v. Schultz</u> , 2018 ND 259, 920 N.W.2d 483	44
<u>Shields v. Shields</u> , 2003 ND 16, 656 N.W.2d 712	41
<u>Sommers v. Sommers</u> , 2003 ND 77, 660 N.W.2d 586	54
<u>Stock v. Stock</u> , 2016 ND 1, 873 N.W.2d 38.....	40
<u>Striefel v. Striefel</u> , 2004 ND 210, 689 N.W.2d 415	39
<u>Thompson v. Thompson</u> , 2018 ND 21, 905 N.W.2d 772.....	40
<u>Toni v. Toni</u> , 2001 ND 193, 636 N.W.2d 396.....	74-77, 83, 88
<u>Varty v. Varty</u> , 2019 ND 49, 923 N.W.2d 131.....	31
<u>Wagner v. Wagner</u> , 2007 ND 33, 728 N.W.2d 318.....	36, 39
<u>Wanttaja v. Wanttaja</u> , 2016 ND 14, 873 N.W.2d 911	63
<u>Williams v. Williams</u> , 2015 ND 129, 863 N.W.2d 508	40
<u>Willprecht v. Willprecht</u> , 2020 ND 77, 2020 WL 1671620	40, 66

YanJun Zuo v. Yuanyuan Wang, 2019 ND 211, 932 N.W.2d 36042, 56

NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE

North Dakota Century Code § 14-05-2361, 64, 66

North Dakota Century Code § 14-05-24.1..... 3, 19, 24, 54, 70, 73-74, 76, 79, 80, 83, 86

North Dakota Century Code § 14-09.1-0611

NORTH DAKOTA RULES

North Dakota Rule of Appellate Procedure91

North Dakota Rules of Court 8.111
